

# 10-1527(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
ERIC J. GLOVER

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 10-1527(L)  
10-4682(CON)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

MICHAEL MASSEY and DEVON PATTERSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ERIC J. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The Trial Evidence.....	5
1. Eyewitness and bank video surveillance evidence.....	5
2. Police testimony and physical evidence recovered from the defendants' vehicle.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The district court did not clearly err when it found that Massey made incriminating statements to the police before he invoked his right to counsel.....	13
A. Relevant facts.....	13
1. The March 12, 2009 evidentiary hearing. .	14

2.	The July 23, 2009 oral argument.....	20
3.	The November 23, 2009 evidentiary hearing.....	22
4.	The Court’s Ruling. ....	25
5.	Reopening the suppression motion. ....	28
B.	Governing law and standard of review.....	30
1.	Fifth Amendment right to counsel. ....	30
2.	Standard of review. ....	31
3.	Harmless error. ....	32
C.	Discussion.....	34
1.	The district court did not clearly err in concluding that Massey did not invoke his right to counsel before he confessed.....	34
2.	Any conceivable error was harmless given the overwhelming evidence against Massey.....	38
II.	The government did not violate the defendant’s constitutional rights by failing to restore videotape data that was not exculpatory and was inadvertently destroyed. ....	42

A. Relevant facts. . . . .	42
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	43
C. Discussion. . . . .	44
III. The district court’s sentence of Patterson was procedurally and substantively reasonable. . . . .	46
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	46
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	50
C. Discussion. . . . .	54
Conclusion. . . . .	58
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	32, 33, 41, 43
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 43, 45
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	44
<i>Correll v. Thompson</i> , 63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	31
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	30, 33, 34

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	50, 52
<i>Ghent v. Woodford</i> , 279 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	33
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997). . . . .	34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Rollins v. Leonardo</i> , 938 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Shea v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 51 (1985).....	34
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Bakhtiar</i> , 994 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1698 (2011).....	51, 55

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Bouknight</i> , 639 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51, 57
<i>United States v. Dorvee</i> , 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Iodice</i> , 525 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Jaswal</i> , 47 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1149 (2010), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010).....	54
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008).....	53

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 413 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2005). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	55
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 223, 229 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 576 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 609 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	33, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	52
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 140 (2010). . . . .	53
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	52, 56
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 880 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	51

<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31, 37
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 879 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1989). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Yakobowicz</i> , 427 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.2003). . . . .	32, 36

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2113. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	x
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	x
18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	x

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	x
----------------------------	---

## **Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1. . . . .	47
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1. . . . .	47
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.2. . . . .	47
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. . . . .	47
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3. . . . .	48, 55, 56
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.3. . . . .	48, 54, 56, 57
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13. . . . .	48, 56
